The authors sincerely thank the reviewers and editor for their time and useful comments to improve the manuscript. Much appreciated.
Responses to review of: JoVE62385 "Ganglioside extraction, purification and profiling.” Responses in italic underline.

Editorial comments:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Completed.
2. Please define the abbreviations before use (TLC). Completed.
3. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials.
For example: Sep-Pak, etc. Completed. Generalized Sep-Pak to C18 solid phase extraction cartridges. 
4. Please include an ethics statement before your numbered protocol steps, indicating that the protocol follows the animal care guidelines of your institution. Completed.

5. Please use standard abbreviations when the unit is preceded by a numeral. Abbreviate liters to L to avoid confusion. Examples: 10 mL, 8 µL, 7 cm2(lines: 77, 80, 86, 98, 99,102, 118, 122, etc.). Completed. Changed “ml” to “mL”, “µl” to “µL”, and “10 x 10 cm” to “10 cm x 10 cm”.
6. Line 80/86/196: Please mention the ambient temperature.  Completed. Added (24 °C) to each reference of ambient temp.
7. Line 117/118: For time units, please use abbreviated forms for durations of less than one day when the unit is preceded by a numeral. Do not abbreviate day, week, month, and year. Examples: 5 h, 10 min, 100 s, 8 days, 10 weeks.  Completed.
8. Line 146: Please elaborate on the pre-washing steps. How long is it performed?  Completed.

9. Line 152: Please mention the volume of each fraction collected. Completed (note: each fraction was the entire wash or elution listed).

10. Line 161: Please mention the duration for degassing the solvents. Completed.

11. Line 215-223/230-231: Please ensure that the actions are described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly. Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc. Completed: (i) moved statement “The plate should not appear wet when spraying is complete” to the corresponding note; (ii) moved 3.3.3. to a note at the top of 3.3; (iii) added the safety statement “work in fume hood” under 3.4 caution; (iv) added a safety statement under 2 and 3 about tetrahydrofuran, chloroform, and ethyl ether toxicity and to work in a fume hood.

12. Please include a one-line space between each protocol step and highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader. Completed.

13. As we are a methods journal, please revise the Discussion to explicitly cover the following in detail in 3-6 paragraphs with citations: Completed.
a) Critical steps within the protocol
b) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
c) Any limitations of the technique
d) The significance with respect to existing methods
e) Any future applications of the technique

14. Please Title case and italicize journal titles and book titles. Do not use any abbreviations. Article titles should start with a capital letter and end with a period and should appear exactly as they were published in the original work, without any abbreviations or truncations. Completed.
15. Figure 2: Please consider including labels for the figures in the panel to make them more informative. Completed.
16. Figure 6: Please specify what the numbers on the image on the right represent. Please consider defining it in the Figure Legend. Completed.

17. Figure: Please consider relabeling the panes to improve the clarity of the figure. Completed.

18. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].” Completed. Permission PDF for Figures 4 & 5 uploaded.
____________________________________
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
The following manuscript provides a detailed description of ganglioside extraction which will be well received by the field. I have no major concerns

Minor Concerns:
1.2. Partition section can use more details in the method.
o It was unclear to me if the water is added to the clear supernatant or remaining contents after centrifugation. Response: The water is added to the clear supernatant. Line 93, added “to the clear supernatant”.
o It would be helpful to state which phase contains gangliosides like the authors did for the large scale extraction. Response: line 98, changed to “Transfer the upper phase, which contains the gangliosides,  into a fresh glass tube”.
o Wait time for phase partition? Centrifugation needed? Response: Time (60 min) added. Centrifugation not needed. 

1.3.1 section: I think the authors meant to state "load the upper phase from step 1.2.1" Response: Thank you. Changed “1.1.7” to “1.2.2”.

* In figure legends 3 and 5, Sturgil et al, 2012 is misspelled (supposed to be Sturgill et al, 2012). Response:  Great catch. Thanks. Fixed.

* figure 5 and the discussion section both commented that the purified gangliosides can be used for mass spectrometry analysis - it would be helpful to describe any further preparation required for MS. Response: MS is performed on both native purified gangliosides and their permethylated derivatives – as now added to the text. 

Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
Ganglioside analysis is quite challenging because of their structural heterogenicity, their amphiphatic nature and relatively low abundance, especially compared to other polar lipids in nervous tissues. The efficiency of the prior extraction and purification of gangliosides from biological materials makes a critical point. The present manuscript describes different methods for sample preparation and preliminary qualitative and quantitative analysis of gangliosides from nervous tissues.
These methods are clearly described. Sufficient details are provided so that the protocols can be successfully performed by others. Cautions to be taken are also mentioned. Yields are specified, which is a useful piece of information for readers. The presentation of both a small scale procedure for analytical purposes and a large scale procedure for preparative purposes makes a useful and interesting point. The limits and issues of the protocols are well mentioned (hydrolysis of O-acetylated gangliosides, contamination of ganglioside extracts with other major lipids…).

Major Concerns:
One major concern is related to the purification step using reverse phase cartridge chromatography. Have the authors verified that the washing steps of the C18 cartridge (C:M:H2O and M:H2O) do not result in losses of gangliosides, especially the more polar ones, considering the mixture of solvents used. Response: As stated in the revised text, the flow through, each wash fraction, and the elution fractions are tested by TLC and confirmed to be free of gangliosides. If the column is saturated, gangliosides will appear in the flow through.

Minor Concerns:
While I understand that the accuracy of the solvent ratio is important, I doubt the volume of water has to be as precise as 4.08 ml per g (1.1.2), especially because the aqueous content of the starting material is approximate. Response: Excellent point, thank you. Changed to 4.1 mL.
Although the purpose of the different steps of the protocols is specified at some point in the manuscript, it would be more useful to place it next to each step. For example, the purpose of the saponification step (to remove phospholipids) should be moved from line 254 to section 2.2. Also specify the purpose of the C18 cartridge step. Response: Completed.
Line 100: the step 1.1.7 is referred to. This step does not seem to exist in this version of the manuscript. It should be step 1.2.2. Response. Good catch, thank you. Corrected to 1.2.2.
In section 3.3.3, the authors should precise that quantification of resorcinol-stained gangliosides by densitometry requires spotting ganglioside standards on the TLC plate to generate calibration curves. Response. Added sentence indicating that for quantitative analysis, researchers must include standards to generate a calibration curve.
